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DURHAM IRRIGATION DISTRICT  
Meeting Agenda 
Board of Directors: 

Matt Doyle, Chair; Kevin Phillips, Treasurer; Derek Sohnrey 
Tuesday, May 21, 2024 – rescheduled to May 28, 2024  District Office 
5:30 PM  9418‐C Midway 

Durham CA 95938 
COPY OF AGENDA and AGENDA PACKET AVAILABLE FROM: 

Durham Irrigation District Office or Online at www.didwater.org 

ADDRESSING THE BOARD  
 Any person desiring to address the Board shall first secure permission of the presiding officer. 
 Matters under the jurisdiction of the Board and not on the Agenda may be addressed by the Public 
at the time provided in the Agenda under Public Comment. The Board limits testimony on those items to 
three minutes per person and no more than three individuals shall address the same subject. 
 As required by Govt. Code Section 54957.5, any public record distributed to the Board of Directors 
less than 72 hours prior to this meeting in connection with any agenda item shall be made available for 
public  inspection  at  the Durham  Irrigation District office,  9418‐C Midway, Durham, CA  95938.  Public 
records distributed during the meeting will be available for public inspection at the meeting if prepared 
by the District. If the public record is prepared by any other party and distributed at the meeting, it will 
be made available for public inspection following the meeting at the District. 
 Parties with a disability as provided by the Americans with Disabilities Act who require special 
accommodations or aides to participate  in the public meeting should make the request to the District 
office three full business days prior to the meeting at (530) 343‐1594. 

 

1 CALL TO ORDER – 5:30 PM 

2 ROLL CALL / OPENING BUSINESS 

2.1  AGENDA APPROVAL, ADDITIONS AND/OR DELETIONS 

2.2  PUBLIC COMMENT  
Members of the public wishing to address the Board on items not listed on the Agenda:  
The Durham Irrigation District Board of Directors may take official action only on items included in the 
posted agenda for a specific scheduled meeting.  
 
Items addressed during the Public Comment section are generally matters not included on the agenda 
and therefore, the Board will not take action at this scheduled meeting. However, such items may be 
put on the agenda for a future meeting. The public shall have the opportunity to address items that are 
on the posted agenda. 
 
Speakers shall be limited to three minutes each. 
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3 CORRESPONDENCE - NONE 

4 PRESENTATIONS - NONE 

5 REPORTS/ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM DIRECTORS 

5.1  VINA GSA REPORT (Vina GSA Calendar here: https://www.vinagsa.org/calendar ) 
SUBJECT: Status report on Vina GSA. 
FISCAL IMPACT: NONE 
ACTION REQUESTED: Receive information, discuss and provide direction to staff. 

6 PUBLIC HEARINGS - NONE 
These matters are scheduled at the time stated and will be heard by the Board as close to the time 
stated as possible. 

7 INFORMATION/CONSENT CALENDAR 
All items listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one motion 
unless an item is removed. Resolutions will be read by title only.  
There will be no separate discussion of these items unless members of the Board, or persons in the 
audience, request specific items to be removed from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda for 
separate discussion, prior to the time the Board votes on the motion to adopt the Consent Agenda.  
If any item(s) are removed from the Consent Agenda, the item(s) will be considered immediately following 
action on the Consent Agenda.  

7.1  Warrant Sheet from April 11, 2024 to May 22, 2024, including payments, deposits, and 
transaction adjustments. 

SUBJECT:  Approve payments, deposits, and transaction adjustments. 
FISCAL IMPACT: See attachments. 
ACTION REQUESTED: APPROVE 
ATTACHMENTS: 
7.1.1 Warrant Sheet 
7.1.2 Financials 
7.1.3 Board Recap, Water Sales and AR Aging Report 

7.2  Board of Directors Meeting Minutes of April 16, 2024. 
SUBJECT: Meeting Minutes of April 16, 2024. 
FISCAL IMPACT: NONE. 
ACTION REQUESTED: APPROVE 
ATTACHMENTS: 
7.2 Meeting Minutes of April 16, 2024 
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8 DISTRICT ENGINEER REPORT (NON-ACTION ITEMS) 

8.1  USBR Grant-Funded Meter Replacement and Lead Service Laterals Assessment Project 
SUBJECT: USBR Project update 
FISCAL IMPACT: NONE 
ACTION REQUESTED: Receive information, discuss and provide direction to staff. 
ATTACHMENTS:  
8.1 USBR Grant Expense Summary (05/23/2024) 

8.2  CIP Update and CIP Project #29 – Well Assessment 
SUBJECT: District Engineer to report on well assessment and its impact on the CIP 
phasing and cost.  
FISCAL IMPACT: NONE 
ACTION REQUESTED: Receive information, discuss and provide direction to staff. 
ATTACHMENTS:  
8.2 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (05.2024) DRAFT 

8.3  Capacity Fees 
SUBJECT: District Engineer to report on capacity fee updates.  
FISCAL IMPACT: NONE 
ACTION REQUESTED: Receive information, discuss and provide direction to staff. 
ATTACHMENTS: NONE 

9 DEVELOPMENT PROJECT REPORT (NON-ACTION ITEMS) 
SUBJECT: Creekside Estates Development 
FISCAL IMPACT: NONE 
ACTION REQUESTED: Receive information, discuss and provide direction to staff. 
ATTACHMENTS:  
9 Creekside Estates Cost Summary (05/23/2024) 

10 DISTRICT OUTREACH REPORT (NON-ACTION ITEMS) 
SUBJECT: Report by Nicole Johansson on the following areas: community outreach, 
funding opportunities, legislative outreach, and management responsibilities, including 
mass notification system.  
FISCAL IMPACT: NONE 
ACTION REQUESTED: Receive information, discuss and provide direction to staff. 
ATTACHMENTS:  
10 District Outreach Report – TK 
10 a 1.0 MG Water Storage Tank Project Financial Disclosure 
10 b iFlow Automated Meter System pricing 
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11 WATER OPERATOR REPORT (NON-ACTION ITEMS) 
SUBJECT: Report by water operator on previous month’s activities. 
FISCAL IMPACT: NONE 
ACTION REQUESTED: Receive information, discuss and provide direction to staff. 
ATTACHMENTS: 
11.1 Water Operator Log for April 2024 
11.2 Work Order Status Report for May 2024 

12 DISTRICT COUNSEL REPORT (NON-ACTION ITEMS) 
SUBJECT: Verbal report by counsel on district-related activities.  

13 REGULAR AGENDA 

13.1  Consideration of District Bylaws 
SUBJECT: Consideration of District Bylaws. Continued from April 2024 board meeting.  
FISCAL IMPACT: NONE 
ACTION REQUESTED: Adopt District Bylaws. 
ATTACHMENTS: NONE 

13.2  Emergency Water Hauling  
SUBJECT: The Butte County Department of Emergency Services has received funding to 
continue its emergency water hauling program for county residents who have failing or 
dry wells. The Department has asked the District for consent to continue water hauling 
for customers beyond the jurisdiction of the District under the Governor’s Executive 
Order N-7-22. Continued from April 2024 board meeting. 
FISCAL IMPACT: UNKNOWN 
ACTION REQUESTED: Authorize consent to continue water hauling program beyond 
District jurisdiction. 
ATTACHMENTS: NONE 

13.3  Information Technology Update – email, hardware, software needs 
SUBJECT: Update on current District IT needs and upgrades to include emails for 
individual directors and recoverability from cyber-attacks.  
FISCAL IMPACT: $4,500 / year (current budget - ~$500 / year) 
ACTION REQUESTED: APPROVE 
ATTACHMENTS:  
13.3 VC3 PROPOSAL (05.16.2024) IT SERVICES 

13.4  Vina GSA Alternate Director 
SUBJECT: Select alternate director to attend Vina GSA Board monthly meetings. 
FISCAL IMPACT: NONE 
ACTION REQUESTED: Authorize a current director to serve as an alternate to Matt Doyle 
for the Vina GSA board meetings. 
ATTACHMENTS: NONE 
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13.5  November 2024 Board Elections 
SUBJECT: Update on deadlines and guidance for the November 5, 2024 elections.  
FISCAL IMPACT: NONE 
ACTION REQUESTED: Counsel to provide feedback on Notice to County Clerk. 
ATTACHMENTS: 
13.5 BUTTE COUNTY ELECTION CALENDAR (11.04.2024) 

13.6  Staff Vacation 
SUBJECT: Administrative assistant planned vacation from June 19 – July 4 and impact on 
District operations and billing. 
FISCAL IMPACT: UNKNOWN 
ACTION REQUESTED: Provide guidance to staff.  
ATTACHMENTS: 
13.6 - Memorandum to Board (04.19.2024) Vacation 

13.7  Conversion to Metered Billing – USBR Grant-funded meter installations 
SUBJECT: In July 2023, the District notified approximately 40 customers that their 
connection had been selected for meter installation. The meters were installed in 
November 2023, but the accounts were not billed at the metered rate until April 2024. 
The Board is asked to consider whether retroactive credits and charges should be 
applied to these accounts.  
FISCAL IMPACT: UNKNOWN 
ACTION REQUESTED: Provide guidance to staff.  
ATTACHMENTS: 
13.7 Memorandum to Board (05.16.2024) USBR meter billing 

14 CLOSED SESSION: Government Code §54957 Employee performance evaluation: Annual 
Review: Administrative Assistant Jeannie Trizzino 

SUBJECT: Annual review of Administrative Assistant. 
FISCAL IMPACT: 5% increase in annual payroll budget. 
ACTION REQUESTED: Consider and approve the proposed 5% pay increase for 
administrative assistant. 

15 DIRECTORS’ COMMENTS 
Opportunity for Board comments on items not listed on the agenda. 

16 ADJOURNMENT 
Adjourn to the next Regular Board Meeting on June 18, 2024. 
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DURHAM IRRIGATION DISTRICT

Check Issue Date:  5/28/2024 Cash Balance Date
4/30/2024

Check No. Stmt Date Invoice Number Payee
Invoice
Amount 

Check Amount Notes
Financial 
Category

 $          125,414.21 

10144 Stipend Form ‐ Matt Doyle 200.00$           (1) 5/28 DID BOD; (2) 5/8 Vina GSA BOD  $          125,214.21 
10145 Stipend Form ‐ Kevin Phillips 100.00$           (1) 5/28 DID BOD  $          125,114.21 
10146 Stipend Form ‐ Derek Sohnrey 200.00$           (1) 5/28 DID BOD; 4/16 DID BOD  $          124,914.21 

Subtotal Stipend 500.00$            $          124,914.21 

10147 5/2/2024 1385 Higgins Pest and Weed 845.00$           Weed control at well sites  $          124,069.21 
10148 5/1/2024 15203 J.C. Hernandez 800.00$            $          123,269.21 

4/19/2024 2403021‐28 Pace Analytical Services LLC 315.32$         water quality testing  $          122,953.89 
5/14/2024 2403748‐28 Pace Analytical Services LLC 192.92$         water quality testing  $          122,760.97 
5/1/2024 6405‐271 Sierra Water Utility 2,873.04$      April 2024 chlorine; parts  $          119,887.93 
5/1/2024 6405‐180 Sierra Water Utility 655.55$         March 2024 chlorine  $          119,232.38 

10151 4/2/2024 2404‐052045 Tozier's True Value 64.34$              tarp  $          119,168.04 
Subtotal Water Operations $5,746.17  $          119,168.04 

10152 5/1/2024 FW1584 Brown General Engineering 2,812.00$        Emergency leak repair  $          116,356.04 
10153 5/9/2024 6405‐276 Sierra Water Utility 1,252.88$        additional labor  $          115,103.16 

Subtotal Water System Repair $4,064.88  $          115,103.16 

Stipends

Subtotal Balance

Regular Water System Maintenance and Operations

Apr 2024 alley cleanup

508.24$          

3,528.59$       

10149

10150

Subtotal Balance

Water System Emergency Repair/Replacement

Subtotal Balance

2024 Warrant Sheet.xlsx / May 2024 Page 1 of 6

7.1.1

7.1.1
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DURHAM IRRIGATION DISTRICT

Check No. Stmt Date Invoice Number Payee
Invoice
Amount 

Check Amount Notes
Financial 
Category

online debit 4/10/2024 ‐ Comcast 218.73$            $          114,884.43 
online debit 5/10/2024 ‐ Comcast 218.73$            $          114,665.70 
online debit 5/6/2024 ‐ FP Mailing Solutions 160.34$           postage meter ink   $          114,505.36 
online debit 4/25/2024 ‐ FP Mailing Solutions 300.00$           postage (online download)  $          114,205.36 
online debit 4/19/2024 2024041201 Paychex 70.90$              payroll fees + PTO accrual fee  $          114,134.46 
online debit 5/3/2024 2024042601 Paychex 75.10$              payroll fees + PTO accrual fee rate increase  $          114,059.36 
online debit 5/17/2024 2024041001 Paychex 75.10$              payroll fees + PTO accrual fee  $          113,984.26 
10154 5/14/2024 ‐ Camp & McLaughlin 650.00$           May rent  $          113,334.26 

4/29/2024 ‐ 31.06$               9418 Midway #C (Office)(0596196710‐5)  $          106,927.31 
4/25/2024 ‐ 2,654.69$         Durham Dayton Rd 20'W (5773099695‐6)  $          106,927.31 
4/26/2024 ‐ 2,151.18$        Holland Ave E/S & 500S Serviss (6812590736‐7)  $          106,927.31 
4/28/2024 ‐ ‐$                   Holland Ave S 300' (7938916943‐8) credit ‐ $0 due  $          106,927.31 
4/29/2024 ‐ 1,570.02$         9389 Goodspeed St (9856464053‐5)  $          106,927.31 

10155 4/30/2024 8551002756380 Recology 137.29$           garbage service (Well 5)  $          106,790.02 
10156 4/30/2024 ‐ Sequoyah Software 130.00$            $          106,660.02 
10157 5/1/2024 460814F9‐0043 Streamline 84.00$              website host  $          106,576.02 

Subtotal Utility $8,527.14  $          106,576.02 

Utility & Supplies
4/15/2024 ‐ 5/14/2024 Internet and Phone Service
5/15/2024 ‐ 6/14/2024 Internet and Phone Service

10143 PGE 6,406.95$       

billing software; email bill service

Subtotal Balance

2024 Warrant Sheet.xlsx / May 2024 Page 2 of 6
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DURHAM IRRIGATION DISTRICT

Check No. Stmt Date Invoice Number Payee
Invoice
Amount 

Check Amount Notes
Financial 
Category

online debit 4/19/2024 ‐ Withholdings ‐ Trizzino 388.28$           106,187.74$          
online debit 5/3/2024 ‐ Withholdings ‐ Trizzino 487.24$           105,700.50$          
online debit 5/17/2024 ‐ Withholdings ‐ Trizzino 456.18$           105,244.32$          
online debit 4/19/2024 ‐ Employee ‐ Trizzino 915.36$           Administrative Support 104,328.96$          
online debit 5/3/2024 ‐ Employee ‐ Trizzino 1,155.50$        Administrative Support 103,173.46$          
online debit 5/17/2024 ‐ Employee ‐ Trizzino 1,081.07$        Administrative Support 102,092.39$          
Contractors
10158 5/1/2024 8439 Sheryl Bosman 525.00$           Bookkeeping Services 101,567.39$          
10159 4/1/2024 1184 Nicole L. Johansson 1,657.22$        Outreach consulting 99,910.17$             

4/17/2024 41199 Luhdorff & Scalmanini Consulting Engineers 3,803.25$      Condition Assessment ‐ wells 96,106.92$             
5/14/2024 41338 Luhdorff & Scalmanini Consulting Engineers 5,133.00$      Condition Assessment ‐ wells 90,973.92$             

10161 5/7/2024 82378 NorthStar 4,035.00$        86,938.92$             

10162 5/1/2024 6641 Prentice Long, PC 1,646.50$        Legal Services 85,292.42$             
Water Operations
10163 5/1/2024 6405‐272 Sierra Water Utility 3,558.71$        Water Operator Services 81,733.71$             

Subtotal Admin. Ops. & Mgmt. $24,842.31 81,733.71$            

CIP Budget/Rate Study ‐ $ 480
DUSD Easement ‐ $ 0
USBR Engineering ‐ $ 0
USBR Cultural Compliance ‐ $ 0
Meetings ‐ $ 300
Operational Support ‐ $ 1840
Grant Application Support ‐ $ 1415
Litigation ‐ Meetings ‐ $ 0
Litigation ‐ Cost of Service Study ‐ $ 0 

10160 8,936.25$       

District Administration, Operations & Management
Payroll & Insurance

Subtotal Balance

2024 Warrant Sheet.xlsx / May 2024 Page 3 of 6
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DURHAM IRRIGATION DISTRICT

Check No. Stmt Date Invoice Number Payee
Invoice
Amount 

Check Amount Notes
Financial 
Category

Fees & Dues
online debit 5/2/2024 ‐ PaySafe/PayStation Fee 250.19$           "mtot" on bank statement 81,483.52$             
Reimbursable Payments
NONE 81,483.52$             

Subtotal Fees & Reimbursables $250.19 81,483.52$            

Other Expenses
NONE 81,483.52$             

$0.00 81,483.52$            

Agency Fees, Association Dues & Reimbursables

Subtotal Balance

Other Expenses Subtotal Balance

2024 Warrant Sheet.xlsx / May 2024 Page 4 of 6
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DURHAM IRRIGATION DISTRICT

Check No. Stmt Date Invoice Number Payee
Invoice
Amount 

Check Amount Notes
Financial 
Category

Contractor Project
NONE 81,483.52$             

Subtotal Development Projects ‐$                  81,483.52$            

$43,930.69
81,483.52$          

81,483.52$          

Petty Cash
5/23/2024 Cash on Hand 100.01$          

Balance Remaining On Hand 100.01$          

Date
CK/Pmt
Refund

Status Paid to  Check Amount Notes

NONE

Director Signature Director Signature

Date Date

Development Projects

Subtotal Balance

SUBTOTAL PAYMENTS
Subtotal Remaining Balance

Check Refund/Cancelled Register Total

TOTAL REMAINING BALANCE

Check / Payment Refund / Cancel or Void Check Register

2024 Warrant Sheet.xlsx / May 2024 Page 5 of 6
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DURHAM IRRIGATION DISTRICT

Date Deposit
Deposit 
Amount

Other Notes

1‐Apr‐24 Cash/Check Deposit  $          929.52 
9‐Apr‐24 Cash/Check Deposit 4,478.78$       
9‐Apr‐24 Cash/Check Deposit 4,958.24$       
15‐Apr‐24 Cash/Check Deposit 1,170.19$       
15‐Apr‐24 Cash/Check Deposit 3,829.32$       
22‐Apr‐24 Cash/Check Deposit 3,874.57$       
26‐Apr‐24 Cash/Check Deposit 493.77$          
04/01/2024‐04/30/2024 Paystation Payments  6,383.28$       

Subtotal Water Sales Deposits 26,117.67$      incl. $140.00 USBR Meter fees separate from above (if any)

Water Meter Sales Location
NONE
Bank Adjustments & Other Notes
22‐Apr‐24 Paychex Withholdings 238.00$           refund of tax withholding rejected by EDD
11‐Apr‐24 Chargeback ‐ NSF check (63.78)$           
11‐Apr‐24 Chargeback ‐ fee (10.00)$           

Other Deposits 164.22$          
Total Deposits 26,281.89$     

NONE
Total Development Project Deposits ‐$                 

Director Signature Director Signature

Date Date

Deposit Register

Deposit Register for Development Projects Account

NSF fee applied to customer account

2024 Warrant Sheet.xlsx / May 2024 Page 6 of 6
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SERVICE AMOUNT

5/20/2024 1DEPOSIT LIST - PAYMENT RECAP 
4/1/2024 thru 4/30/2024 -- All Batches

%Penalty $31.52
Credit $897.57
MtrUSB $140.00
Water $23,698.95
Water1 $52.00

$24,820.04
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 Durham Irrigation District
 Balance Sheet
 As of April 30, 2024
Apr 30, 24

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

Current Assets

Cash 125,414.21

Cash on Hand 100.00

Development Fees 36,660.24

Savings 14,382.22

California CLASS 102,504.99

Total Current Assets 279,061.66

Total Checking/Savings 279,061.66

Other Current Assets

Taxes Receivable 3,336.00

A/R -3,336.00

Total Other Current Assets 0.00

Total Current Assets 279,061.66

Fixed Assets

CAPITAL ASSETS

Depreciable Assets

Equipment 101,440.80

Mains 623,540.00

Pumps 172,575.00

Structures 16,084.00

Wells 127,486.00

Less Accum. Dep'n -434,456.00

Total Depreciable Assets 606,669.80

Total CAPITAL ASSETS 606,669.80

Non-Depreciable Assets
Land 20,331.00

Total Non-Depreciable Assets 20,331.00

Total Fixed Assets 627,000.80
TOTAL ASSETS 906,062.46

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Equity

NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Asset 566,549.00

Total NET POSITION 566,549.00

Unrestricted Net Assets 325,504.36

Net Income 14,009.10

Total Equity 906,062.46
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 906,062.46

 Page 1 of 1
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 Durham Irrigation District
 Profit & Loss

 January through April 2024
Jan 24 Feb 24 Mar 24 Apr 24 TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Water Sales Income

OPERATING REVENUES

Demand Fees 30.00 30.00 0.00 0.00 60.00

Meter Sales 224.00 255.36 364.00 0.00 843.36

Water Sales 35,358.10 31,296.01 30,844.89 26,053.89 123,552.89

Total OPERATING REVENUES 35,612.10 31,581.37 31,208.89 26,053.89 124,456.25

Total Water Sales Income 35,612.10 31,581.37 31,208.89 26,053.89 124,456.25

Total Income 35,612.10 31,581.37 31,208.89 26,053.89 124,456.25

Expense

Contract Services

Accounting Fees 775.00 9,835.66 556.25 525.00 11,691.91

Engineering Support 1,010.00 5,440.00 3,520.00 1,237.50 11,207.50

Legal Fees 3,163.50 499.50 1,942.50 1,776.00 7,381.50

Management & Administration 1,125.00 1,190.44 1,893.75 0.00 4,209.19

Total Contract Services 6,073.50 16,965.60 7,912.50 3,538.50 34,490.10

OPERATING EXPENSES

Administration

Board Stipends 300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 1,200.00

District Wages, Taxes, Insur.

Insurance 1,283.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,283.20

Payroll Service Fees 393.30 141.80 141.80 141.80 818.70

Payroll Tax Expense 676.48 277.27 276.71 -46.29 1,184.17

Wages 2,562.00 2,380.00 2,541.00 2,506.00 9,989.00

Total District Wages, Taxes, Insur. 4,914.98 2,799.07 2,959.51 2,601.51 13,275.07

Fees, Dues, Memberships 4,809.16 0.00 434.00 465.19 5,708.35

Office Expense

Postage 500.00 0.00 300.00 300.00 1,100.00

Supplies 44.90 -52.95 0.00 169.93 161.88

Website Hosting 84.00 84.00 84.00 84.00 336.00

Total Office Expense 628.90 31.05 384.00 553.93 1,597.88

Rent 760.31 761.33 650.00 650.00 2,821.64

Software Fees 130.00 130.00 250.00 130.00 640.00

Utilities

Garbage 0.00 271.05 137.29 137.29 545.63

Gas & Electric 4,423.37 4,963.18 4,951.09 4,838.30 19,175.94

Telephone/Internet 218.80 362.56 218.80 218.73 1,018.89

Total Utilities 4,642.17 5,596.79 5,307.18 5,194.32 20,740.46

Water System Maint,Repair,Repl

Regular Operations & Maint

O & M Supplies 195.84 64.21 707.30 10.71 978.06

Water Testing Fees 0.00 656.24 0.00 192.92 849.16

Weed Management 0.00 1,600.00 800.00 800.00 3,200.00

Total Regular Operations & Maint 195.84 2,320.45 1,507.30 1,003.63 5,027.22
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 Durham Irrigation District
 Profit & Loss

 January through April 2024
Jan 24 Feb 24 Mar 24 Apr 24 TOTAL

Water System Repair & Repl.+

Repairs & Maint. 0.00 6,015.00 0.00 1,750.00 7,765.00

Contractor 0.00 3,373.24 0.00 0.00 3,373.24

Water Operator 3,558.71 3,558.71 3,558.71 3,558.71 14,234.84

Total Water System Repair & Repl.+ 3,558.71 12,946.95 3,558.71 5,308.71 25,373.08

Total Water System Maint,Repair,Repl 3,754.55 15,267.40 5,066.01 6,312.34 30,400.30

Total Administration 19,940.07 24,885.64 15,350.70 16,207.29 76,383.70

Bank Service Charges 356.01 336.97 275.52 372.99 1,341.49

Total OPERATING EXPENSES 20,296.08 25,222.61 15,626.22 16,580.28 77,725.19

Total Expense 26,369.58 42,188.21 23,538.72 20,118.78 112,215.29

Net Ordinary Income 9,242.52 -10,606.84 7,670.17 5,935.11 12,240.96

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

NON-OPERATING REVENUE
Interest Income 468.93 436.07 466.57 452.07 1,823.64

Total NON-OPERATING REVENUE 468.93 436.07 466.57 452.07 1,823.64

Total Other Income 468.93 436.07 466.57 452.07 1,823.64

Other Expense

Special District Projects

Expenses
Development Project Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 55.50 55.50

Total Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 55.50 55.50

Total Special District Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 55.50 55.50

Total Other Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 55.50 55.50

Net Other Income 468.93 436.07 466.57 396.57 1,768.14
Net Income 9,711.45 -10,170.77 8,136.74 6,331.68 14,009.10
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 Durham Irrigation District
 Profit & Loss

 January through April 2024

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Water Sales Income

OPERATING REVENUES

Demand Fees

Meter Sales
Water Sales

Total OPERATING REVENUES

Total Water Sales Income

Total Income

Expense

Contract Services

Accounting Fees

Engineering Support

Legal Fees
Management & Administration

Total Contract Services

OPERATING EXPENSES

Administration

Board Stipends

District Wages, Taxes, Insur.

Insurance

Payroll Service Fees

Payroll Tax Expense
Wages

Total District Wages, Taxes, Insur.

Fees, Dues, Memberships

Office Expense

Postage

Software

Supplies
Website Hosting

Total Office Expense

Rent

Software Fees

Utilities

Garbage

Gas & Electric
Telephone/Internet

Total Utilities

Water System Maint,Repair,Repl

Regular Operations & Maint

O & M Supplies

Water Testing Fees

TOTAL

Jan - Apr 24 Jan - Apr 23 $ Change % Change

60.00 60.00 0.00 0.0%

843.36 5,200.00 -4,356.64 -83.78%

123,552.89 88,202.85 35,350.04 40.08%

124,456.25 93,462.85 30,993.40 33.16%

124,456.25 93,462.85 30,993.40 33.16%

124,456.25 93,462.85 30,993.40 33.16%

11,691.91 9,155.98 2,535.93 27.7%

11,207.50 24,860.50 -13,653.00 -54.92%

7,381.50 32,505.56 -25,124.06 -77.29%

4,209.19 3,093.75 1,115.44 36.06%

34,490.10 69,615.79 -35,125.69 -50.46%

1,200.00 1,900.00 -700.00 -36.84%

1,283.20 1,190.86 92.34 7.75%

818.70 690.20 128.50 18.62%

1,184.17 1,030.00 154.17 14.97%

9,989.00 12,915.00 -2,926.00 -22.66%

13,275.07 15,826.06 -2,550.99 -16.12%

5,708.35 5,445.52 262.83 4.83%

1,100.00 1,664.35 -564.35 -33.91%

0.00 137.50 -137.50 -100.0%

161.88 1,343.27 -1,181.39 -87.95%

336.00 300.00 36.00 12.0%

1,597.88 3,445.12 -1,847.24 -53.62%

2,821.64 2,771.33 50.31 1.82%

640.00 580.00 60.00 10.35%

545.63 525.41 20.22 3.85%

19,175.94 15,761.49 3,414.45 21.66%

1,018.89 945.81 73.08 7.73%

20,740.46 17,232.71 3,507.75 20.36%

978.06 15,882.32 -14,904.26 -93.84%

849.16 1,042.10 -192.94 -18.52%
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 Durham Irrigation District
 Profit & Loss

 January through April 2024

Weed Management

Total Regular Operations & Maint

Water System Repair & Repl.+

Repairs & Maint.

Contractor
Water Operator

Total Water System Repair & Repl.+

Total Water System Maint,Repair,Repl

Total Administration
Bank Service Charges

Total OPERATING EXPENSES

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

NON-OPERATING REVENUE
Interest Income

Total NON-OPERATING REVENUE

Total Other Income

Other Expense

Special District Projects

Expenses
Development Project Fees

Total Expenses

Total Special District Projects

Total Other Expense

Net Other Income
Net Income

TOTAL

Jan - Apr 24 Jan - Apr 23 $ Change % Change

3,200.00 4,400.00 -1,200.00 -27.27%

5,027.22 21,324.42 -16,297.20 -76.43%

7,765.00 7,709.79 55.21 0.72%

3,373.24 0.00 3,373.24 100.0%

14,234.84 13,513.12 721.72 5.34%

25,373.08 21,222.91 4,150.17 19.56%

30,400.30 42,547.33 -12,147.03 -28.55%

76,383.70 89,748.07 -13,364.37 -14.89%

1,341.49 1,138.39 203.10 17.84%

77,725.19 90,886.46 -13,161.27 -14.48%

112,215.29 160,502.25 -48,286.96 -30.09%

12,240.96 -67,039.40 79,280.36 118.26%

1,823.64 2,863.50 -1,039.86 -36.31%

1,823.64 2,863.50 -1,039.86 -36.31%

1,823.64 2,863.50 -1,039.86 -36.31%

55.50 0.00 55.50 100.0%

55.50 0.00 55.50 100.0%

55.50 0.00 55.50 100.0%

55.50 0.00 55.50 100.0%

1,768.14 2,863.50 -1,095.36 -38.25%
14,009.10 -64,175.90 78,185.00 121.83%
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Date Num Name Memo Paid Amount Balance

Current Assets 272,729.98
Cash 119,534.60

04/01/2024 Deposit Deposit 789.18 120,323.78
04/01/2024 Deposit Deposit 444.67 120,768.45
04/01/2024 Deposit Deposit 929.52 121,697.97
04/02/2024 Bank Charge -362.99 121,334.98
04/03/2024 Deposit Deposit 451.26 121,786.24
04/04/2024 Deposit Deposit 376.51 122,162.75
04/04/2024 Wages -980.05 121,182.70
04/05/2024 Paychex -70.90 121,111.80
04/05/2024 Payroll Taxes -414.02 120,697.78
04/05/2024 Deposit Deposit 176.64 120,874.42
04/08/2024 Deposit Deposit 583.11 121,457.53
04/08/2024 Deposit Deposit 191.35 121,648.88
04/08/2024 Deposit Deposit 42.07 121,690.95
04/09/2024 Deposit Deposit 4,958.24 126,649.19
04/09/2024 Deposit Deposit 4,478.78 131,127.97
04/10/2024 Deposit Deposit 206.11 131,334.08
04/11/2024 Deposit Deposit 35.07 131,369.15
04/11/2024 Returned Item returned item -63.78 131,305.37
04/11/2024 Bank Charge -10.00 131,295.37
04/12/2024 Deposit Deposit 806.49 132,101.86
04/15/2024 Deposit Deposit 293.50 132,395.36
04/15/2024 Deposit Deposit 196.85 132,592.21
04/15/2024 Deposit Deposit 127.56 132,719.77
04/15/2024 Deposit Deposit 3,829.32 136,549.09
04/15/2024 Deposit Deposit 1,170.19 137,719.28
04/16/2024 10126 James M. Doyle Apr 2024 -200.00 137,519.28
04/16/2024 10127 Kevin Phillips Apr 2024 -100.00 137,419.28
04/16/2024 10128 JC Hernandez Maintenance Mar 2024 clean-up -800.00 136,619.28
04/16/2024 10129 Pace Analytical Services LLC water quality testing -192.92 136,426.36
04/16/2024 10130 Tozier's True Value Hardware parts -10.71 136,415.65
04/16/2024 10131 Trites Backflow Services, Inc. annual backflow inspec... -1,750.00 134,665.65
04/16/2024 10132 Camp & McLaughlin Apr 2024 -650.00 134,015.65
04/16/2024 10133 PG & E -4,838.30 129,177.35
04/16/2024 10134 Recology -137.29 129,040.06
04/16/2024 10135 Sequoyah -130.00 128,910.06
04/16/2024 10136 Streamline -84.00 128,826.06
04/16/2024 10137 Sheryl Bosman bookkeeping Mar 2024 -525.00 128,301.06
04/16/2024 10138 Northstar Engineering -1,237.50 127,063.56
04/16/2024 10139 Prentice Long, PC -1,776.00 125,287.56
04/16/2024 10140 Sierra Water Utility water operator -3,558.71 121,728.85
04/16/2024 10141 Butte County Air Quality Mgmt. backup generator permi... -465.19 121,263.66
04/16/2024 10142 Prentice Long, PC Creekside Estates -55.50 121,208.16
04/16/2024 Deposit Deposit 77.68 121,285.84
04/17/2024 Deposit Deposit 524.57 121,810.41
04/18/2024 Deposit Deposit 194.24 122,004.65
04/19/2024 Wages -915.36 121,089.29
04/19/2024 Deposit Deposit 265.71 121,355.00
04/19/2024 Paychex -70.90 121,284.10
04/19/2024 Payroll Taxes -388.28 120,895.82
04/22/2024 Deposit payroll tax credit 238.00 121,133.82
04/22/2024 Staples -169.93 120,963.89
04/22/2024 Deposit Deposit 93.50 121,057.39
04/22/2024 Deposit Deposit 73.69 121,131.08
04/22/2024 Deposit Deposit 3,874.57 125,005.65
04/23/2024 Comcast -218.73 124,786.92
04/24/2024 Deposit Deposit 139.59 124,926.51
04/25/2024 Deposit Deposit 40.00 124,966.51
04/26/2024 Deposit Deposit 493.77 125,460.28
04/29/2024 Postalia -300.00 125,160.28
04/29/2024 Deposit Deposit 107.79 125,268.07
04/29/2024 Deposit Deposit 105.07 125,373.14
04/30/2024 Deposit Deposit 41.07 125,414.21

Total Cash 5,879.61 125,414.21

Cash on Hand 100.00

Durham Irrigation District
General Ledger

As of April 30, 2024
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Date Num Name Memo Paid Amount Balance

Total Cash on Hand 100.00

Development Fees 36,660.24
Total Development Fees 36,660.24

Savings 14,382.10
04/30/2024 Deposit Deposit 0.12 14,382.22

Total Savings 0.12 14,382.22

California CLASS 102,053.04
04/30/2024 Deposit Deposit 451.95 102,504.99

Total California CLASS 451.95 102,504.99

Total Current Assets 6,331.68 279,061.66

Taxes Receivable 3,336.00
Total Taxes Receivable 3,336.00

A/R -3,336.00
Total A/R -3,336.00

CAPITAL ASSETS 606,669.80
Depreciable Assets 606,669.80

Equipment 101,440.80
Total Equipment 101,440.80

Mains 623,540.00
Total Mains 623,540.00

Pumps 172,575.00
Total Pumps 172,575.00

Structures 16,084.00
Total Structures 16,084.00

Wells 127,486.00
Total Wells 127,486.00

Less Accum. Dep'n -434,456.00
Total Less Accum. Dep'n -434,456.00

Total Depreciable Assets 606,669.80

Total CAPITAL ASSETS 606,669.80

Non-Depreciable Assets 20,331.00
Land 20,331.00
Total Land 20,331.00

Total Non-Depreciable Assets 20,331.00

NET POSITION -566,549.00
Net Investment in Capital Asset -566,549.00
Total Net Investment in Capital Asset -566,549.00

Total NET POSITION -566,549.00

Unrestricted Net Assets -325,504.36
Total Unrestricted Net Assets -325,504.36

Water Sales Income -98,402.36
OPERATING REVENUES -98,402.36

Demand Fees -60.00
Total Demand Fees -60.00

Meter Sales -843.36
Total Meter Sales -843.36

Water Sales -97,499.00
04/01/2024 Deposit Deposit -789.18 -98,288.18

Durham Irrigation District
General Ledger

As of April 30, 2024
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Date Num Name Memo Paid Amount Balance

04/01/2024 Deposit Deposit -444.67 -98,732.85
04/01/2024 Deposit Deposit -929.52 -99,662.37
04/03/2024 Deposit Deposit -451.26 -100,113.63
04/04/2024 Deposit Deposit -376.51 -100,490.14
04/05/2024 Deposit Deposit -176.64 -100,666.78
04/08/2024 Deposit Deposit -583.11 -101,249.89
04/08/2024 Deposit Deposit -191.35 -101,441.24
04/08/2024 Deposit Deposit -42.07 -101,483.31
04/09/2024 Deposit Deposit -4,958.24 -106,441.55
04/09/2024 Deposit Deposit -4,478.78 -110,920.33
04/10/2024 Deposit Deposit -206.11 -111,126.44
04/11/2024 Deposit Deposit -35.07 -111,161.51
04/11/2024 Returned Item returned item 63.78 -111,097.73
04/12/2024 Deposit Deposit -806.49 -111,904.22
04/15/2024 Deposit Deposit -293.50 -112,197.72
04/15/2024 Deposit Deposit -196.85 -112,394.57
04/15/2024 Deposit Deposit -127.56 -112,522.13
04/15/2024 Deposit Deposit -3,829.32 -116,351.45
04/15/2024 Deposit Deposit -1,170.19 -117,521.64
04/16/2024 Deposit Deposit -77.68 -117,599.32
04/17/2024 Deposit Deposit -524.57 -118,123.89
04/18/2024 Deposit Deposit -194.24 -118,318.13
04/19/2024 Deposit Deposit -265.71 -118,583.84
04/22/2024 Deposit Deposit -93.50 -118,677.34
04/22/2024 Deposit Deposit -73.69 -118,751.03
04/22/2024 Deposit Deposit -3,874.57 -122,625.60
04/24/2024 Deposit Deposit -139.59 -122,765.19
04/25/2024 Deposit Deposit -40.00 -122,805.19
04/26/2024 Deposit Deposit -493.77 -123,298.96
04/29/2024 Deposit Deposit -107.79 -123,406.75
04/29/2024 Deposit Deposit -105.07 -123,511.82
04/30/2024 Deposit Deposit -41.07 -123,552.89

Total Water Sales -26,053.89 -123,552.89

Total OPERATING REVENUES -26,053.89 -124,456.25

Total Water Sales Income -26,053.89 -124,456.25

Contract Services 30,951.60
Accounting Fees 11,166.91

04/16/2024 10137 Sheryl Bosman bookkeeping Mar 2024 525.00 11,691.91

Total Accounting Fees 525.00 11,691.91

Engineering Support 9,970.00
04/16/2024 10138 Northstar Engineering CIP budget/rate study 797.50 10,767.50
04/16/2024 10138 Northstar Engineering meetings 440.00 11,207.50

Total Engineering Support 1,237.50 11,207.50

Legal Fees 5,605.50
04/16/2024 10139 Prentice Long, PC 1,776.00 7,381.50

Total Legal Fees 1,776.00 7,381.50

Management & Administration 4,209.19
Total Management & Administration 4,209.19

Total Contract Services 3,538.50 34,490.10

OPERATING EXPENSES 61,144.91
Administration 60,176.41

Board Stipends 900.00
04/16/2024 10126 James M. Doyle Apr 2024 200.00 1,100.00
04/16/2024 10127 Kevin Phillips Apr 2024 100.00 1,200.00

Total Board Stipends 300.00 1,200.00

District Wages, Taxes, Insur. 10,673.56
Insurance 1,283.20

Durham Irrigation District
General Ledger

As of April 30, 2024
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Date Num Name Memo Paid Amount Balance

Total Insurance 1,283.20

Payroll Service Fees 676.90
04/05/2024 Paychex 70.90 747.80
04/19/2024 Paychex 70.90 818.70

Total Payroll Service Fees 141.80 818.70

Payroll Tax Expense 1,230.46
04/04/2024 Wages -314.95 915.51
04/05/2024 Payroll Taxes 414.02 1,329.53
04/19/2024 Wages -295.64 1,033.89
04/19/2024 Payroll Taxes 388.28 1,422.17
04/22/2024 Deposit payroll tax credit -238.00 1,184.17

Total Payroll Tax Expense -46.29 1,184.17

Wages 7,483.00
04/04/2024 Wages 1,295.00 8,778.00
04/19/2024 Wages 1,211.00 9,989.00

Total Wages 2,506.00 9,989.00

Total District Wages, Taxes, Insur. 2,601.51 13,275.07

Fees, Dues, Memberships 5,243.16
04/16/2024 10141 Butte County Air Quality Mgmt. backup generator permi... 465.19 5,708.35

Total Fees, Dues, Memberships 465.19 5,708.35

Office Expense 1,043.95
Postage 800.00

04/29/2024 Postalia 300.00 1,100.00

Total Postage 300.00 1,100.00

Supplies -8.05
04/22/2024 Staples 169.93 161.88

Total Supplies 169.93 161.88

Website Hosting 252.00
04/16/2024 10136 Streamline 84.00 336.00

Total Website Hosting 84.00 336.00

Total Office Expense 553.93 1,597.88

Rent 2,171.64
04/16/2024 10132 Camp & McLaughlin Apr 2024 650.00 2,821.64

Total Rent 650.00 2,821.64

Software Fees 510.00
04/16/2024 10135 Sequoyah 130.00 640.00

Total Software Fees 130.00 640.00

Utilities 15,546.14
Garbage 408.34

04/16/2024 10134 Recology 137.29 545.63

Total Garbage 137.29 545.63

Gas & Electric 14,337.64
04/16/2024 10133 PG & E 4,838.30 19,175.94

Total Gas & Electric 4,838.30 19,175.94

Telephone/Internet 800.16
04/23/2024 Comcast 218.73 1,018.89

Durham Irrigation District
General Ledger

As of April 30, 2024
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Date Num Name Memo Paid Amount Balance

Total Telephone/Internet 218.73 1,018.89

Total Utilities 5,194.32 20,740.46

Water System Maint,Repair,Repl 24,087.96
Regular Operations & Maint 4,023.59

O & M Supplies 967.35
04/16/2024 10130 Tozier's True Value Hardware parts 10.71 978.06

Total O & M Supplies 10.71 978.06

Water Testing Fees 656.24
04/16/2024 10129 Pace Analytical Services LLC water quality testing 192.92 849.16

Total Water Testing Fees 192.92 849.16

Weed Management 2,400.00
04/16/2024 10128 JC Hernandez Maintenance Mar 2024 clean-up 800.00 3,200.00

Total Weed Management 800.00 3,200.00

Total Regular Operations & Maint 1,003.63 5,027.22

Water System Repair & Repl.+ 20,064.37
Repairs & Maint. 6,015.00

04/16/2024 10131 Trites Backflow Services, Inc. annual backflow inspec... 1,750.00 7,765.00

Total Repairs & Maint. 1,750.00 7,765.00

Contractor 3,373.24
Total Contractor 3,373.24

Water Operator 10,676.13
04/16/2024 10140 Sierra Water Utility water operator 3,558.71 14,234.84

Total Water Operator 3,558.71 14,234.84

Total Water System Repair & Repl.+ 5,308.71 25,373.08

Total Water System Maint,Repair,Repl 6,312.34 30,400.30

Total Administration 16,207.29 76,383.70

Bank Service Charges 968.50
04/02/2024 Bank Charge 362.99 1,331.49
04/11/2024 Bank Charge 10.00 1,341.49

Total Bank Service Charges 372.99 1,341.49

Total OPERATING EXPENSES 16,580.28 77,725.19

NON-OPERATING REVENUE -1,371.57
Interest Income -1,371.57

04/30/2024 Deposit Deposit -451.95 -1,823.52
04/30/2024 Deposit Deposit -0.12 -1,823.64

Total Interest Income -452.07 -1,823.64

Total NON-OPERATING REVENUE -452.07 -1,823.64

Special District Projects 0.00
Expenses 0.00

Development Project Fees 0.00
04/16/2024 10142 Prentice Long, PC Creekside Estates 55.50 55.50

Total Development Project Fees 55.50 55.50

Total Expenses 55.50 55.50

Total Special District Projects 55.50 55.50

TOTAL 0.00 0.00

Durham Irrigation District
General Ledger

As of April 30, 2024
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5/23/2024 1

Amount Count

Durham Irrigation District
Monthly Billing Recap 4/1/2024 thru 4/30/2024

Current Balance

Water Purchased or Produced this month 0
Water Sold this month
Water System used or accountable loss

4,606
0

4,606Water Loss

29,147.96 474
273.21 87

0.00 32
331.00 12

Total Water Sales this month
Total Penalties this month
Total Adjustments this month
Total of other charges this month
Total Current Charges 29,752.17

0.00 %

30 Days Past Due
60 Days Past Due
90 Days Past Due

3,275.80 15
1,891.15 12
9,772.74 39

Total Accounts Receivable 11,707.95

24,820.04 362Total Payments Received

0.00 0

47611,782.10
69-74.15

00.00

New Memberships

Active Accounts
InActive Accounts
Forfeiture Accounts

9
61.49

Average Water Usage
Average Water Charge

0 0 0 0
Low Range High Range Usage Count

0
1

2,001
4,001
6,001
8,001

10,001
20,001
30,001
40,001
50,001

0
2,000
4,000
6,000
8,000

10,000
20,000
30,000
40,000
50,000

999,999,999

0 148
4,606 326

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

Sales/Charges this Month
Adjustments this Month
Less: Payments this Month

Accounts Receivable Last Month Ending

Accounts Receivable Total 

0.00
24,820.04

29,752.17

0.00
0.00

100.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

%Usage
0.00

9,778.00
19,369.96

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Sales
0.00

33.55
66.45

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

%Sales

6,775.82

11,707.9511,707.95

-3,231.74 198

4,606 474 29,147.96

7.1.3
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5/23/2024

 Pump 
Year/Month Purchased Sold Loss Pct

Total

2023/04 3,76213,989 -10,227 -73.1
2023/05 4,96821,208 -16,240 -76.6
2023/06 16,01537,502 -21,487 -57.3
